
Box Score (Final)

#17 Tennessee State vs #2 Eastern Illinois

(Dec 07, 2013 at Charleston, Ill.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total

Tennessee State 0 0 7 3 10

Eastern Illinois 16 21 7 7 51

Qtr Time Scoring play

1st 11:15 EIU - DUNCAN, Taylor 3 yd run (BERRA, Cameron kick), 10-81 3:45

08:06 EIU - BERRA, Cameron 25 yd field goal, 5-46 1:42

04:41 EIU - LORA, Erik 20 yd pass from GAROPPOLO,Jimmy (BERRA, Cameron kick failed), 5-34 1:42

2nd 10:32 EIU - LePAK, Jeff 6 yd pass from GAROPPOLO,Jimmy (BERRA, Cameron kick), 13-96 3:13

02:15 EIU - GOODMAN,Anthony 5 yd blocked punt return (BERRA, Cameron kick)

00:26 EIU - DRAKE, Adam 4 yd pass from GAROPPOLO,Jimmy (BERRA, Cameron kick), 7-79 1:09

3rd 12:41 EIU - LITTLE, Shepard 18 yd run (BERRA, Cameron kick), 2-58 0:16

07:28 TSU - BROUGHTON, Tim 7 yd run (GODFREY, Jamin kick), 11-63 5:06

4th 10:00 TSU - GODFREY, Jamin 42 yd field goal, 12-75 5:04

09:46 EIU - LITTLE, Shepard 80 yd run (BERRA, Cameron kick), 1-80 0:14

TSU EIU

FIRST DOWNS 13 25

RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 33-45 46-313

PASSING YDS (NET) 242 240

Passes Att-Comp-Int 38-25-0 27-17-1

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 71-287 73-553

Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-6

Punt Returns-Yards 2-2 4-62

Kickoff Returns-Yards 8-52 1-13

Interception Returns-Yards 1-3 0-0

Punts (Number-Avg) 8-31.6 3-35.3

Fumbles-Lost 5-3 4-1

Penalties-Yards 8-97 6-37

Possession Time 32:47 27:13

Third-Down Conversions 7 of 18 8 of 14

Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 2

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 6-7

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-5 0-0

RUSHING: Tennessee State-BROUGHTON, Tim 16-26; SPELLS, Tevin 4-10; GERMAN, Michael 5-7; DAVENPORT,

Adam 3-6; HALL, Darion 2-3; TEAM 3-minus 7. Eastern Illinois-LITTLE, Shepard 12-184; DUNCAN, Taylor

21-79; LERA, Jimmy 6-47; GAROPPOLO,Jimmy 6-4; MANLEY, Andrew 1-minus 1.

PASSING: Tennessee State-GERMAN, Michael 25-38-0-242. Eastern Illinois-GAROPPOLO,Jimmy 17-26-1-240;

MANLEY, Andrew 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: Tennessee State-MITCHELL, Ryan 6-76; WILSON, Devin 4-50; KELLY, Lavatiae 4-22;

GARLINGTON, Wel 3-51; SAMUELS, Wesley 3-23; BROUGHTON, Tim 3-14; SPELLS, Tevin 1-5; FRETT, Vernon

1-1. Eastern Illinois-DRAKE, Adam 6-95; LePAK, Jeff 6-32; LORA, Erik 3-76; GOBER, Keiondre 1-32;

DUNCAN, Taylor 1-5.

INTERCEPTIONS: Tennessee State-SAUNDERS, De'an 1-3. Eastern Illinois-None.

FUMBLES: Tennessee State-WEST, Mike 1-0; GERMAN, Michael 1-0; BROUGHTON, Tim 1-1; SAUNDERS, De'an

1-1; TEAM 1-1. Eastern Illinois-GAROPPOLO,Jimmy 2-0; CHOY, Pono 1-1; GOODMAN,Anthony 1-0.

Tennessee State (10-4) vs. Eastern Illinois (12-1)

Date: Dec 07, 2013 • Site: Charleston, Ill. • Stadium: O'Brien Field

Attendance: 4825

Kickoff time: 1:05 pm • End of Game: 4:25 pm • Total elapsed time: 3:20

Officials: Referee: Tim O'Dey; Umpire: Brad Hudak; Linesman: Frank Bullock;

Line judge: Denis Schinderl; Back judge: Jamie Birr; Field judge: Jason Ganet;

Side judge: Jason Frank;

Temperature: 22 • Wind: N/8mph • Weather: Mostly clear & cold

2013 FCS Playoffs Second Round ...

... 17th all-time meeting between Panthers & Tigers

Panthers advance to the quarterfinal round

... EIU earns first playoff win since 1989



SACKS (UA-A): Tennessee State-TAYLOR, Andrew 1-0. Eastern Illinois-None.

TACKLES (UA-A): Tennessee State-TAYLOR, Andrew 9-2; THRASHER, Nick 7-3; FITZPATRICK, Da 4-5; BASS,

Anthony 2-4; WATSON, Harold 4-1; JACKSON, Dinsda 2-3; EVANS, Samquan 1-3; HARPER, Antonio 3-0;

ROBINSON, Wilso 2-1; SAUNDERS, De'an 2-1; GODBOLT, Stephe 2-1; VAN DYKE, David 2-0; JUSTICE, Antoni

1-0; MITCHELL, Ryan 1-0; GERMAN, Michael 1-0; EDWARDS, Rodney 1-0; BARKSDALE, Greg 1-0; SHIPLEY,

Detorr 1-0; BUTLER, Ronald 1-0; MURPHY, Michael 0-1; WEST, Mike 0-1. Eastern

Illinois-McCALL,LeQuince 4-1; GRISTICK, Adam 4-1; HOULIHAN, Pete 4-1; TAYLOR, Antonio 4-0; FANTI,

Dino 4-0; WICKLIFFE, Jour 3-1; HELMS, Alex 3-1; HAYNES, Robert 2-2; McNULTY, Alex 3-0; BEARD, Nick

2-1; CHOY, Pono 2-1; WURM, John 2-1; TAYLOR,Laquesse 1-2; ALVAREZ, Andre 2-0; JACKSON, Deonte 2-0;

VOYTILLA, Jon 1-1; LORA, Erik 1-0; CAMPAGNA, Joe 1-0; WERTZ, Pat 1-0; BARNES,Adolphus 1-0;

DELPHONSE, Fed 1-0; GRUGIER-HILL, K 1-0; CHISM, Dan 1-0; GUNTER, Mike 0-1; WHITE, Marques 0-1;

SIMPKINS, Clint 0-1.

Game Starters:

Tennessee State

Pos ## OFFENSE

QB 12 GERMAN, Michael

RB 32 BROUGHTON, Tim

FB 41 FRETT, Vernon

WR 7 KELLY, Lavatiae

WR 85 MITCHELL, Ryan

TE 16 SAMUELS, Wesley

RT 70 MYERS, Robert

RG 69 SIBLEY, Derek

C 65 RHANEY, Demetri

LG 79 BYRD, Deshawn

LT 70 MYERS, Robert

Pos ## DEFENSE

DE 55 BASS, Anthony

DT 57 MURPHY, Michael

NG 90 JACKSON, Dinsda

DE 14 HARPER, Antonio

SLB 8 ROBINSON, Wilso

MLB 42 THRASHER, Nick

WLB 1A BARKSDALE, Greg

CB 22 GODBOLT, Stephe

SS 46 FITZPATRICK, Da

FS 28 VAN DYKE, David

CB 3 SAUNDERS, De'an

Eastern Illinois

Pos ## OFFENSE

QB 10 GAROPPOLO,Jimmy

RB 14 DUNCAN, Taylor

WR 4 GOBER, Keiondre

WR 8 LORA, Erik

WR 9 LePAK, Jeff

WR 88 DRAKE, Adam

RT 75 LOWERY, Jimmy

RG 72 PIERCE, Alex

C 68 BORRE, Nick

LG 74 SEIBERT, Collin

LT 77 PAGLIARA, Dom

Pos ## DEFENSE

DE 98 DELPHONSE, Fed

DT 79 VOYTILLA, Jon

DT 97 FANTI, Dino

DE 93 WERTZ, Pat

WLB 50 GRISTICK, Adam

MLB 30 HAYNES, Robert

SLB 12 McCALL,LeQuince

CB 31 HOULIHAN, Pete

ROV 2 WICKLIFFE, Jour

FS 28 BEARD, Nick

CB 24 McNULTY, Alex

Tennessee State: 1-LEONARD, A.C., 4-SPELLS, Tevin, 5-VINSON, Ronnie, 9-SANDERS-MCCOLLU, 10-BUTLER, Ronald,

11-WILSON, Devin, 13-O'NEAL, Dantwan, 15-GARLINGTON, Wel, 18-HOOKS, Telvin, 19-HALL, Darion,

20-STEVENSON, Mart, 21-TAYLOR, Andrew, 23-WORLES, Antonio, 24-BROOKS, Bernell, 27-WATSON, Harold,

30-DAVENPORT, Adam, 31-SHIPLEY, Detorr, 35-REEVES, Mark, 36-DALE, Andrew, 43-GODFREY, Jamin, 44-WEST, Mike,

49-HOLDERHEAD, Leo, 50-JAMERSON, Najee, 52-JUSTICE, Antoni, 53-NORTH, Justin, 56-WOODS, Aaron,

58-FONTAINE-ELLIS, 66-DUNKER, Jessame, 73-EDWARDS, Kadeem, 75-LEWIS, James, 77-MORRIS, Anthony, 81-BOWENS, Joe,

93-EVANS, Samquan, 99-EDWARDS, Rodney.

Eastern Illinois: 3-TAYLOR, Anthony, 13-GOODMAN,Anthony, 15-TAYLOR, Antonio, 19-MANLEY, Andrew,

21-LITTLE, Shepard, 22-LERA, Jimmy, 29-WALKER, Elven, 32-GRUGIER-HILL, K, 35-WURM, John, 36-KERR, Taylor,

38-BLAND, DJ, 39-GUNTER, Mike, 41-SPELLER, Vince, 42-HELMS, Alex, 43-CHOY, Pono, 44-HODGE, Andre,

46-HIGH, Jameel, 47-ALVAREZ, Andre, 48-MEYER, Ryan, 49-JACKSON, Deonte, 51-McDONALD, Seth, 52-McNAIR, Jake,

55-CAMPAGNA, Joe, 56-BARNES,Adolphus, 58-BERRA, Cameron, 64-SCHUMAN, Jason, 66-PARKS, Matt, 73-KANZ, Evan,

80-SHEPHERD, Nico, 82-BARKER, Brandon, 83-WEATHERFORD, Sc, 85-POWELL, Joe, 90-CHISM, Dan, 91-FOLTYS, Niko,

94-GRANGER, Timo, 95-TAYLOR,Laquesse, 96-SIMPKINS, Clint, 99-WHITE, Marques.


